

EPABX: 2561909/2562847 E-mail: hwmd@ospcboard.org

paribesh1@ospcboard.org Website: www.ospcboard.org

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ODISHA

[DEPARTMENT OF FOREST & ENVIRONMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA]

ParibeshBhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Unit – VIII

Bhubaneswar – 751 012, INDIA

No.: 21007

/IND-IV-HW-1384

Dt. 29-12-2021

By Speed Post / E-mail: siyarampetrotech@hotmail.com

To

The Director M/s Siyaram Petrotech Private Limited Sankrail Ind. Park, NH-6, Bombay Road, Dhulagarh, Kandua, Howrah-711302.

Sub:

Refusal of Hazardous Waste Authorization.

Sir.

With reference to the subject cited above, it is to intimate you that you have applied for collection and transportation of Used Oil / Waste Oil from the state of Odisha for utilization. It is to intimate you that, S. P. C. B. Odisha in its 119th Board meeting held on dtd. 29-06-2019 has taken the following policy decisions;

- Odisha for utilization of Hazardous Waste to have control over proper utilization, disposal and management of Hazardous Waste.
- ii. The Board may allow establishment / authorization of actual users / recyclers of Hazardous Waste (HW) inside the state up to a capacity 200% of generation of HW per annum and in case the Hazardous Waste cannot be utilized by the actual users inside the state or there is no such actual user operating in the state, the Board can authorize actual users of the other states for collection and interstate transportation of balance quantity of the Hazardous Waste to avoid accumulation of Hazardous Waste at the site of the Generator.

Further, it is to intimate you that, the authorization capacity of actual users operating inside and outside the state has already exceeded 200% of generation of Used Oil / Waste Oil inside Odisha and there is no surplus material available in the State.

Therefore, your application for authorization for collection and transportation of Used Oil / Waste Oil from the State of Odisha is hereby refused.

Yours faithfully

Memo No 21008 Dt. 29-12-2021

By E-mail: wbpcbnet@wbpcb.gov.in

Copy forwarded to the Member Secretary, West Bengal Pollution Control Board, Paribesh Bhavan, 10 A, Block-L.A., Sector - 3, Salt Lake City, Kolkata, West Bengal -700098 for information.

Tel: 2564033/2563924 EPABX: 2561909/2562847 E-mail: hwmd@ospcboard.org paribesh1@ospcboard.org Website: www.ospcboard.org

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ODISHA

[DEPARTMENT OF FOREST & ENVIRONMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA]
Paribesh Bhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Unit – VIII

Bhubaneswar - 751 012, India

No. ______/IND-IV-HW-930

Date: 13.01.2022

By Speed Post /E-mail : hashmysf@indianoil.in

To

DISHA

The Chief Manager (H, S & E) M/s Indian Oil Corporation Ltd., Paradip Refinery PO - Jhimani, Via - Kujang, Dist - Jagatsinghpur, Odisha - 754141

Sub: NOC for lifting and transportation of Hazardous Wastes from Odisha to Assam.

Ref: Authorisation Order No. 5028, dtd. 24-05-2019 of your unit under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Trans-boundary Movement) Rules, 2016.

Sir.

This is to inform you that, you have been authorized by SPCB, Odisha vide the aforesaid order under reference for disposal of Used oil/Spent oil/Oily sludge/Emulsion/Slop oil through Actual Users authorized by the Board. An Actual Users operating in the State of Assam has applied for collection and transportation of Oily Sludge @ 650 MT generated from your unit. He has also referred MSTC, Bhubaneswar Delivery Order no. MSTC/BBR/21-22/410, Dtd.11-10-2021 for lifting of 650 T of Oily sludge from your unit. But such Actual Users has not been authorized by the Board for either Waste oil or Oily sludge. Further, it is to intimate you that earlier application of this unit for collection and transportation of Used oil/Waste oil from Odisha to Assam was refused by the Board vide this office Lr. No 3064 dtd.01.03.2021.

Thus, you are not complying with the conditions imposed in the authorization order issued to your unit. It is not known how the unit has obtained delivery order from MSTC, Bhubaneswar for lifting of Oily Sludge from your unit.

Please note that the list of authorized Actual Users of Odisha and outside Odisha is available in the website of this Board and SPCB, Odisha is not allowing any new Actual Users involved in the recycling / reprocessing of Used / Spent Oil and Waste oil including Oily sludge to collect and transport such hazardous wastes from the state of Odisha for recycling/re-processing outside the state. So, it is not possible to authorize M/s Allied Industries, Assam for collection and transportation of such Hazardous Wastes from the state of Odisha. You have to mention clearly in the auction that the re-processors / recyclers having valid authorization from SPCB, Odisha for collection and transportation of the particular hazardous waste from your unit in Odisha are eligible to participate in the auction.

Therefore, you are requested to take necessary action to cancel the work order and refund the Security Deposit/EMD if any deposited by the Actual User under intimation to the Board.

Yours faithfully.

Member Secretary



OSPCB-HWM-IND-0010-2021/1/2021

	ブ フフ	10 \$1.000
Memo No_	777	

Copy forwarded to M/s Allied Industries, PO - Makum, JN. - 786170, Digboi Road, Dist - Tinsukia, Assam for information and necessary action. Application for authorization to collect and transport of Oily Sludge from the state of Odisha to Assam for recycling / re-processing can not be considered due to the policy decision of the Board.

Member Secretary



No.: **7103** / IND-IV-HW-1129

Copy to: File No. IND-IV-HW-1254

EPABX: 2561909/2562847 E-mail: hwmd@ospcboard.org paribesh1@ospcboard.org Website: www.ospcboard.org

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ODISHA [DEPARTMENT OF FOREST & ENVIRONMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA]

Paribesh Bhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Unit - VIII Bhubaneswar - 751 012, INDIA

The Proprietor M/s Ashirwad Enterprise, At - Plot No. 17, Jalaram Industrial Estate - 2, Behind Ruda Transport Nagar, Sokhada, Navagam, Dist : Rajkot - 360003 Sub: Suspension of Authorization under Hazardous & Other Wastes (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016. Ref.: This office authorization order no. 5243, dtd. 26-03-2021. Sir, With reference to the above subject, this is to intimate you that you have been granted authorization vide above referred letter for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross @ 500 T/Month by procuring from Plant - II of M/s Vednata Limited, Jharsuguda, Odisha with a condition that the authorization can be cancelled at any point of time based on availability of Aluminium Dross in the State of Odisha without giving reason thereof. It is to inform you that, all the Aluminium Dross Recycling Units are operating in the State at much less than their actual capacity due to shortage of Aluminium Dross. So, as per the policy adopted by this Board, your authorization for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross which is valid up to 17-11-2024 is hereby suspended till further orders. Yours faithfully Member Secretary Memo No. 104 Dtd. 22-04-2032By E-mail: Copy forwarded to the Member Secretary, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector - 10 A, Gandhinagar - 382010. (E-mail : membersecretarygob @gmail.com / ms-gpcb@gujarat.gov.in) for information. Thember Secretary Memo No. 105 Dtd. 22-04-2032By E-mail: Copy forwarded to M/s Vedanta Limited, (Smelter and CPP), At - Bhurkamunda, PO - Siripura, Dist - Jharsuguda, Odisha - 768202for information and necessary action.	No.:	7103	_/ IND-IV-HW-1129(Dt. <u>2</u>	2-04-2022		
The Proprietor M/s Ashirwad Enterprise, At - Plot No. 17, Jalaram Industrial Estate - 2, Behind Ruda Transport Nagar, Sokhada, Navagam, Dist: Rajkot - 360003 Sub: Suspension of Authorization under Hazardous & Other Wastes (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016. Ref.: This office authorization order no. 5243, dtd. 26-03-2021. Sir, With reference to the above subject, this is to intimate you that you have been granted authorization vide above referred letter for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross @ 500 T/Month by procuring from Plant - II of M/s Vednata Limited, Jharsuguda, Odisha with a condition that the authorization can be cancelled at any point of time based on availability of Aluminium Dross in the State of Odisha without giving reason thereof. It is to inform you that, all the Aluminium Dross Recycling Units are operating in the State at much less than their actual capacity due to shortage of Aluminium Dross. So, as per the policy adopted by this Board, your authorization for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross which is valid up to 17-11-2024 is hereby suspended till further orders. Yours faithfully Member Secretary Memo No. 109 Dtd. 22-04-2023By E-mail: Copy forwarded to the Member Secretary, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector - 10 A, Gandhinagar - 382010. (E-mail : membersecretary pcb @gmail.com / ms-gpcb@gujarat.gov.in) for information. Whember Secretary Memo No. 105 Dtd. 23-04-2022By E-mail: Copy forwarded to M/s Vedanta Limited, (Smelter and CPP), At - Bhurkamunda, PO	То			By E-mail : ashir	wadpm@gmail.com		
& Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016. Ref.: This office authorization order no. 5243, dtd. 26-03-2021. Sir, With reference to the above subject, this is to intimate you that you have been granted authorization vide above referred letter for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross @ 500 T/Month by procuring from Plant - II of M/s Vednata Limited, Jharsuguda, Odisha with a condition that the authorization can be cancelled at any point of time based on availability of Aluminium Dross in the State of Odisha without giving reason thereof. It is to inform you that, all the Aluminium Dross Recycling Units are operating in the State at much less than their actual capacity due to shortage of Aluminium Dross. So, as per the policy adopted by this Board, your authorization for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross which is valid up to 17-11-2024 is hereby suspended till further orders. Yours faithfully Member Secretary Memo No	10	M/s Ashirwad E At - Plot No. 17, Behind Ruda Tr	Jalaram Industrial Estate ansport Nagar,	- 2,			
With reference to the above subject, this is to intimate you that you have been granted authorization vide above referred letter for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross @ 500 T/Month by procuring from Plant - II of M/s Vednata Limited, Jharsuguda, Odisha with a condition that the authorization can be cancelled at any point of time based on availability of Aluminium Dross in the State of Odisha without giving reason thereof. It is to inform you that, all the Aluminium Dross Recycling Units are operating in the State at much less than their actual capacity due to shortage of Aluminium Dross. So, as per the policy adopted by this Board, your authorization for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross which is valid up to 17-11-2024 is hereby suspended till further orders. Yours faithfully Memo No. 104 Dtd. 22-04-2020 By E-mail: Copy forwarded to the Member Secretary, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector - 10 A, Gandhinagar - 382010. (E-mail : membersecretary gpcb@gmail.com / ms-gpcb@gujarat.gov.in) for information. Thember Secretary Memo No. 105 Dtd. 22-04-2020 By E-mail: Copy forwarded to M/s Vedanta Limited, (Smelter and CPP), At - Bhurkamunda, PO	Sub:	·					
With reference to the above subject, this is to intimate you that you have been granted authorization vide above referred letter for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross @ 500 T/Month by procuring from Plant - II of M/s Vednata Limited, Jharsuguda, Odisha with a condition that the authorization can be cancelled at any point of time based on availability of Aluminium Dross in the State of Odisha without giving reason thereof. It is to inform you that, all the Aluminium Dross Recycling Units are operating in the State at much less than their actual capacity due to shortage of Aluminium Dross. So, as per the policy adopted by this Board, your authorization for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross which is valid up to 17-11-2024 is hereby suspended till further orders. Yours faithfully Memo No	Ref.:	This office auth	orization order no. 5243, d	ltd. 26-03-2021.			
State at much less than their actual capacity due to shortage of Aluminium Dross. So, as per the policy adopted by this Board, your authorization for collection, transportation and utilization of Aluminium Dross which is valid up to 17-11-2024 is hereby suspended till further orders. Yours faithfully Member Secretary Memo No. 109 Dtd. 22-09-2023By E-mail: Copy forwarded to the Member Secretary, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector - 10 A, Gandhinagar - 382010. (E-mail: membersecretary/gpcb@gmail.com / ms-gpcb@gujarat.gov.in) for information. Memo No. 105 Dtd. 22-09-2023By E-mail: Copy forwarded to M/s Vedanta Limited, (Smelter and CPP), At - Bhurkamunda, PO	author Alumii Jharsu time b	ization vide abov nium Dross @ 50 guda, Odisha with ased on availabilit	ve referred letter for collection of T/Month by procuring from a condition that the author	ction, transportation om Plant - II of Ma ization can be cance	and utilization of s Vednata Limited, elled at any point of		
Member Secretary Memo No. 7104 Dtd. 22-04-2022By E-mail: Copy forwarded to the Member Secretary, Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sector - 10 A, Gandhinagar - 382010. (E-mail: membersecretary/gpcb@gmail.com/ms-gpcb@gujarat.gov.in) for information. Memo No. 7105 Dtd. 22-04-2022By E-mail: Copy forwarded to M/s Vedanta Limited, (Smelter and CPP), At - Bhurkamunda, PO	the poutilizat	t much less than to licy adopted by tion of Aluminium	heir actual capacity due to sl this Board, your authoriza	nortage of Aluminium ation for collection,	m Dross. So, as per transportation and		
Memo No					Yours faithfully		
Copy forwarded to M/s Vedanta Limited, (Smelter and CPP), At - Bhurkamunda, PO	Paryav	Copy forwarded aran Bhavan, Sec	to the Member Secretary ctor - 10 A, Gandhinagar - 3	Properties (E-mail: 'Argueta'), Gujarat Pollution 382010. (E-mail: mion.	: n Control Board, embersecretarygpcb		
		Copy forwarded t	to M/s Vedanta Limited, (Sn	nelter and CPP), At	- Bhurkamunda, PO		



EPABX: 2561909/2562847 E-mail: hwmd@ospcboard.org paribesh1@ospcboard.org

Website: www.ospcboard.org

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ODISHA

[DEPARTMENT OF FOREST & ENVIRONMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA] ParibeshBhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Unit - VIII Bhubaneswar - 751 012, INDIA

No.: 20643

/IND-IV-HW-1380

Dt. 23-12-2021

By Speed Post / E-mail: fifpl.2015@gmail.com

To

The Director M/s Falak Industrials Fuels Private Limited Mouza - Chhota Arjune, Baharagora, East Singhbhum, Jharkhand - 832101

Sub:

Refusal of Hazardous Waste Authorization.

Sir.

With reference to the subject cited above, it is to intimate you that you have applied for collection and transportation of Used Oil / Waste Oil from the state of Odisha for utilization. It is to intimate you that, S. P. C. B. Odisha in its 119th Board meeting held on dtd. 29-06-2019 has taken the following policy decisions;

- i. Priority shall be given to the actual user units established inside the state of Odisha for utilization of Hazardous Waste to have control over proper utilization, disposal and management of Hazardous Waste.
- The Board may allow establishment / authorization of actual users / recyclers of ii. Hazardous Waste (HW) inside the state up to a capacity 200% of generation of HW per annum and in case the Hazardous Waste cannot be utilized by the actual users inside the state or there is no such actual user operating in the state, the Board can authorize actual users of the other states for collection and interstate transportation of balance quantity of the Hazardous Waste to avoid accumulation of Hazardous Waste at the site of the Generator.

Further, it is to intimate you that, the authorization capacity of actual users operating inside and outside the state has already exceeded 200% of generation of Used Oil / Waste Oil inside Odisha and there is no surplus material available in the State.

Therefore, your application for authorization for collection and transportation of Used Oil / Waste Oil from the state of Odisha is hereby refused.

Yours faithfully

Member Secretary

Memo No 20644

Dt. 23-12-202)

By E-mail: ranchijspcb@gmail.com

Copy forwarded to the Member Secretary, Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board, HEC Complex, Dhurwa, Ranchi-834004 for information.

Member Secretary



Epbax: (0674) 2561909 / 2562847 FAX No.:(0674) 2562822 / 2560955 E-mail: hwmd@ospcboard.org / paribesh1@ospcboard.org Website: www.ospcboard.org

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ODISHA

[FOREST, ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA] ParibeshBhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Unit - VIII Bhubaneswar - 751 012, India

14685 /IND-IV-HW-1289

Date 12-08-2022 By E-mail

To

The Director M/s Shivam Metallurgicals Pvt. Ltd. At- Plot No. 16/1, Industrial Area, Siltara Dist-Raipur, Chhattisgarh

Sub: Suspension of Authorization for Collection, Transportation and Re-processing of Aluminium Dross Residue/ Rejects.

Ref: This office letter No. 18321, dtd. 18.11.2021.

Sir.

This is to inform you that you have been granted authorization by this Board vide above referred letter of this office for collection, transportation and reprocessing of Aluminium Dross Residue/Rejects (generated after reprocessing Aluminium Dross) for manufacture of Synthetic Slag.

In the meantime, an actual user of Aluminium Dross Residue/Rejects of Odisha has represented that they are not getting sufficient wastes to run their plant. The Board in its 119th Board Meeting held on 29.06.2019 has also decided to give priority to the actual users of Odisha over other States for utilization of hazardous wastes. So, no further opportunity can be given before revoking authorization of your unit.

Therefore, authorization granted to your unit vide above referred letter of this office is hereby revoked and kept under suspension till further order. You are instructed to not collect and transport such wastes from the State of Odisha henceforth.

Yours faithfully,

Secretary

Memo No 14686 Dtd 12-08-2022 By E-mail: ranjan.i@adityabirla.com

Copy forwarded to the Location Head, M/s Hindalco Industries Ltd. Smelter Unit. At/PO-Hirakud, Dist-Sambalpur-768016/the COO, M/s Aditya Aluminium Limited (A Unit of Hindalco Industries Ltd), At/PO- Lapanga, Beside SH-10 ,Dist- Samblapur - 768212 for information and necessary action. They are requested to not allow M/s Shivam Metallurgicals Pvt. Ltd to collect AluminiumDross Residue/Rejects from their plants henceforth.

Member Secretary

